




THE INDIAN

Print ISSN 0019 - 6479
E - ISSN 0974 - 9365

VOL 96     No. 11    NOVEMBER, 2019

No. 11, Pasumpon Muthuramalinga Thevar Salai (Chamiers Road),
Nandanam, Chennai - 600 035, Tamil Nadu, India
Tel. : +91 44 2435 1006
Email : ivj83@yahoo.com
ONLINE : www.ivj.org.in

VETERINARY

JOURNAL
Journal of the

INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

`. 80

SINCE - 1924

ESTD - 1922 Regd. No. Sl. No. 96/1967 (CHENNAI)

1



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019) 3

Vol. 96 NOVEMBER 2019 No. 11

THE INDIAN VETERINARY JOURNAL
(Official Organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

EDITORIAL COMMITTEE

Dr A.V. KRISHNAN, Chief Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Path.)

Retd. Additional Director of A.H., TN

Dr S. SUKUMAR, Managing Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Vet. Micro), Ph.D. (Biotech)
Retd. Professor of Biotechnology, TANUVAS, TN

  Dr V. Titus George, Editor           Dr I. Ponnu Pandian, Editor        Dr K. Venukopalan, Editor
 B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Patho)                        B.V.Sc., PGDAEM               B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Poul.)
 Retd. Prof. of Pathology, TANUVAS       Retd. Prof. of Poultry Science, TANUVAS

EDITORIAL BOARD
CHAIRMAN

Dr. Chirantan Kadian
B.V.Sc & A.H.

President, Indian Veterinary Association

MEMBERS

MANAGING COMMITTEE OF
INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

President :
Dr. Chirantan Kadian
Secretary General :
Dr. R.S. Patel
Treasurer :
Dr. I. Ponnu Pandian
Joint Secretary :
Dr. M.K. Srikanth
Vice Presidents :
Dr. L. Chandrasekaran, HQ, Tamilnadu
Dr. Arun Sirkeck, Himachal Pradesh

Dr. S.G. Yalagod, Karnataka
Dr. Ilang, Nagaland
Dr. Ramji Lal Meena, Rajasthan
Dr. Sudhir Kumar, Uttar Pradesh
Zonal Secretaries :
Dr. Amit Nain, Punjab
Dr. R. Vasantha Rayalu, Andhra Pradesh
Dr. Bhuban Ch. Sarmah, Assam
Dr. Umesh Balaji Sontakke, Maharashtra
Dr. Pankaj Kumar, Jharkhand
Managing Editor, IVJ :
Dr. S. Sukumar, Tamil Nadu

Dr. Subhash Chander Ahlawat
BVSc & AH.

Department of Animal Husbandry
Haryana

Dr. P.K. Panwar
BVSc & AH, MVSc,

Department of Animal Husbandry
Uttar Pradesh

Prof. Dr C. Balachandran
M.V.Sc, Ph.D., PGDAJ, PGDEVP, DICVP

FAO Fellow, FIAVP, FNAVS, FASAW
Vice-Chancellor

Tamilnadu Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Madhavaram Milk Colony, Chennai - 600 051.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019) 5

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
(Official organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

Vol. 96                                      November 2019                                  No. 11

CONTENTS
GENERAL ARTICLES :

Seasonal Variations on the Frequency of Normal Motile and Static Ejaculates and their
Discard Rate in Murrah Buffalo Bulls
Kanchan ... 09
Performance of Bali Cattle (Bos Sondaicus) Breeding Stock in Maliku District,
Pulang Pisau Regency, Central Kalimantan
Maria Haryulin Astuti ... 12
Enriching Cow Milk with Selenium through the Use of Selenoorganic Preparations
Yuriy Nikolayevich Prytkov and Anna Aleksandrovna Kistina ... 15
Immunological and Morphological Indicators of Nonspecific Resistance in Laying Hens that
Received the Vilomix Feed Additive
Arman Sabyrzhanov, Orazali Mullakaev, Ildar Zalyalov, Evgeny Kirillov,
Kaissar Kushaliyev and Abzal Kereyev ... 19
Identification and Morphological Characteristic of Ornamental Fish in Wongsorejo Beach,
Banyuwangi, East Java, Indonesia
Mohammad Faizal Ulkhaq, Annur Ahadi Abdillah, Daruti Dinda Nindarwi, Hapsari Kenconojati,
Darmawan Setia Budi, Suciyono and Muhammad Browijoyo Santanumurti ... 24
Antibiotic Resistance to Staphylococcus aureus and Methicillin Resistant Staphylococcus
aureus (MRSA) Isolated from Dairy Farms in Surabaya, Indonesia
Wiwiek Tyasningsih, Mustofa Helmi Effendi, Budiarto Budiarto and Indra Raja Syahputra ... 27
Detection of Salmonella on Chicken Meat Using Immunomagnetic Separation and
Conventional Methods from Traditional Market in Surabaya, East Java, Indonesia
Dhandy Koesoemo Wardhana, Muhammad Thohawi Elziyad Purnama,
Ooi Hong Kean and Wiwiek Tyasningsih ... 31
Reconstruction of Circular Skin Defect with Single Pedicle Advancement Flap in a Dog
M. Madeena Begum and V. Bhuvaneshwari ... 33
Efficiency of  W Chromosome- Based Gender Determination in Japanese Quails
Tamadhur H. Hussein, Mohammed Baqur S. Al-Shuhaib and Tahreer M. Al-Thuwaini ... 36
Carcass Quality of Broiler Supplemented with Spirulina, Kelor Leaves
(Moringa oliefera), and Probiotic
Herinda Pertiwi, Romziah Sidik, Emy Koestanty Sabdoningrum and Tri Bhawono Dadi ... 39
Diagnosis of Single and Twin Pregnancy, and Early Embryo Mortality Through Progesterone
Level Test on Local Does
Wurlina, Imam Mustofa, Mas’ud Hariadi, Erma Safitri and Dewa Ketut Meles ... 42



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019)6

Prevalence Study on Gastrointestinal Motility Disorders in Cattle Brought to Teaching
Veterinary Hospital at Namakkal, Tamil Nadu
B.Sudhakara Reddy, G.Vijayakumar, S.Sivaraman, G.A.Balasubramaniam and S.Kathirvel ... 45
Functional Specialization of Forelimb Muscles of Sloth Bear (Melursus ursinus)
V.R. Annie, Shruti.,  K.V. Jamuna., S.A. Arun., R.V. Prasad and V. Girishkumar ... 47
Characterization and Identification of Aeromonas salmonicida subsp. salmonicida Isolated from
Fresh Water Fish Clarias batrachus
Windi Andhini, Sudarno, Rahayu Kusdarwati and Rozi ... 50
Improvement of Pregnancy Rate in Bali Cows with the Combination of Equine Chorionic
Gonadotropine (eCG) from Local Pregnant Mare with PGF2á
Herry A. Hermadi,  R.T.S. Adikara, Sunaryo H. Warsito and Erma Safitri ... 52
Micro Anatomical Studies on the Moderator Band of Spotted Deer (Axis axis)
O.R.Sathyamoorthy, S.Ushakumary and M.Thangapandian ... 55
Nano Spray Inhaler Ashitaba Leaf Extract (Angelica keiskei) on Malondialdehyde, Catalase
Enzyme Activity and Lung Tissue Damage in Mice Exposed to Cigarette Smoke
Akhmad Afifudin Al-Anshori, Diah Ayu Retanti, Indah Trilestari, Lilik Maslachah and Hani Plumeriastuti ... 58
Nematodosis Infection on Monopterus albus (Sybranchiformes: Sybranchidae) from
Traditional Market in Banyuwangi, Indonesia
Dana Icha Bakti, Gunanti Mahasri, Muhammad Amin Alamsjah, Annur Ahadi Abdillah and
Mohammad Faizal Ulkhaq ... 62

CLINICAL AND FIELD ARTICLES :

Management of Penile Prolapse in Indian Tent Turtle (Pangshura tentoriacircumdata, Gray, 1834)
Animesh Talukdar, Gowri Mallapur, Syed Ainul Hussain and Parag Nigam ... 65
Treatment of Generalised Demodicosis in a Dog Using a Single Oral Dose of Afoxolaner
P. Chansiripornchai  and  N. Chansiripornchai ... 66
Intralipids for the Management of Ivermectin Toxicity in a Dog
M.Shiju Simon, A Methai, N. Pazhanivel and K. Krishnakumar ... 68
Surgical Intervention for Perineal Cystocoele in a Cow
R.Thangadurai and M.Vijayakumar ... 70
Cutaneous Haemangiosarcoma in a Pigeon and its Surgical Treatment
R. Uma Rani and N. Pazhanivel ... 72
Successful Management of Multiple Infections in a Doe
P.Abinaya, D.Selvi, A.Abiramy, P.Vijayalakshmi, K.Rajkumar, N.Devadevi and S.Sivaprakash ... 74
Clinical Laboratory Study of Dairy Cattle Infected by Blood Parasites
Wijaya Agus, Muchammad Yunus and Maylina Leni ... 75

Author and Subject Index 78 & 79



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019)52

cida subsp. salmonicida based on physiological
characteristics, cell morphology and biochem-
istry. Identi cation result showed that the  ve
isolates were identi ed as A. salmonicida subsp.
salmonicida with 86% to 96% of character
ful llment, based on ASGLM, ASGLG, ASGLJ,
ASGLT, and ASGLS. This research also found
phenotype character diversity of isolate A.
salmonicida subsp. salmonicida with 75% to
96% of similarities.

References
Anggraini, R., Aliza, D., and Mellisa, S. (2016) Identifi kasi
Bakteri Aeromonas hydrophila dengan Uji Mikrobiologi pada
Lele Dumbo (Clarias Gariepinus) Dibudidayakan di Kecama-
tan Baitussalam Kabupaten Aceh Besar. JIM FKP Unsyiah. 1
(2): 270-286.

Angka, S.L., Pramono, S.U., Pasaribu, F.H., and Alifuddin, M.
(1982) Isolasi dan identifi kasi jasad renik penyebab epidemi
penyakit bercak merah ikan di Jawa Barat. Bull. Info. Peri-
kanan, 1 (1): 1- 14.

Austin, B. and Austin, D.A.  (2007) Bacterial Fish Pathogens:
Disease of Farmed and Wild Fish. Ellis Horwood Limited.
England. pp. 215.

Austin, B. and Austin, D.A. (1987) Bacterial Fish Pathology;
Disease in Farmed and Wild Fish, Ellis Horwood Limited,
England.

Cipriano, R.C. and Austin, B. (2011) Furunculosis and Other
Aeromonad Diseases. In: Woo, P. T & D. W.  Bruno (eds). Fish
Diseases and Disorders, Vol 3. Viral, bacterial and Fungal
Infections. CABI, Wallingford. New York. pp. 424−483.

Fish Quarantine Center DKP. (2000) Prosedur Pemerik-
saan Bakteri A. salmonicida Dinas Kelautan dan Perikanan.
Jakarata. hal. 6.

Griffi n, P.J., Snieszko, S.F., and Friddle, S.B.  (1953) A More
Comprehensive Description of Bacterium salmonicida. Trans
Am Fish Soc. 82: 129-138.

Sitio, M.H.F., Jubaedah, D., and Syaifudin, M.  (2017) Kelang-
sungan Hidup dan Pertumbuhan Benih Ikan Lele (Clarias sp.)
pada Salinitas Media yang Berbeda. JARI. 5 (1): 83-96.

Indian Vet. J., November 2019, 96 (11) : 52 - 55

Improvement of Pregnancy Rate in Bali Cows with the Combination of Equine
Chorionic Gonadotropine (eCG) from Local Pregnant Mare with PGF2α

Herry A. Hermadi,  R.T.S. Adikara, Sunaryo H. Warsito and Erma Safi tri1

Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Universitas Airlangga, Surabaya - 60115, Indonesia.

(Received : June, 2019 237/19    Accepted : July, 2019)

1Corresponding author : Email : erma-s@fkh.unair.ac.id

Abstract
The aim of study was to improve of pregnancy
rate in Bali cows through use of a combination
of eCG from local pregnant mare with PGF2α.
45 Bali cows were injected with 25 mg PGF2α
twice 11 days apart and devided into 3 groups:
without eCG (Control); patented eCG 400 IU
from Folligon (Intervet-Holland) (T1) and  eCG
from local pregnant mare sera (T2). After the
estrus achievement AI was done and 60 days
later the pregnancy was evaluated using two
dimensional ultrasound. The results indicated
non signi cant differences (p>0.05) between the
T1 and T2 at the pregnancy rate, but both were

signi cantly better (p<0.05) than control.
Key words : Bali cow, eCG, PGF2α, Time of
estrus, Pregnancy rate.
 Bali cattle are native Indonesian of breed
importance regarding its direct ancestry from
Banteng (Purwantara et al., 2011). However,
their fertility and pregnancy rate is very low
(Lindell, 2013). There is a need for the improve-
ment of fertility and pregnancy rate through the
use of a combination of eCG and PGF2α. The
eCG can support the growth of follicle in ovary,
such as FSH (Baruselli et al.,2003) and combina-
tion of eCG and PGF2α is useful for successful
pregnancy rate (Dias et al., 2009).

Characterization and Identifi cation of ...



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019) 53

PGF2α                      PGF2α      AI
     Day 0------------------9-------11------13--14-------------------------------------------------------60

                                eCG                                                                                              USG

Fig 1. Time schedule of treatment and observation

Materials and Methods
The eCG was obtained from local pregnant mare
at 50-90 days of gestation with charcoal (30
mg/100 mL) by chromatography Sephadex G100
column eluted with 0.05M NH4 HCO3. The eCG
was evaluated for protein pro les (molecular
weight) and optical density absorbancy with
SDS-PAGE (Sodium Sulphate Deodecyl polyac-
rilamid gel electrophoresis) 12% and sandwich
ELISA (with monoclonal antibody eCG and
conjugated with horse radish peroxidase, Biosci-
ence, San Diego, USA) (Hermadi et al., 2018).
45 Bali cows were injected with 25 mg PGF2α
twice 11 days apart and devided into 3 groups:
without eCG (Control); patented eCG 400
IU from Folligon (Intervet-Holland) (T1) and
eCG from local pregnant mare sera (T2), time
schedule of injection can be seen in Fig I. At the
time of estrus AI was done and 60th day on the
pregnancy rate was evaluated using two dimen-
sional ultrasound (Samik and Sa tri, 2019).
 300ml Blood was taken from the jugular
vein on the 50, 70 and 90th day of pregnancy.
The plasma was separated and the phenol
solution was been added and stored in the
refrigerator until eCG extraction. The eCG
puri cation techniques of sera include pH
fractionation precipitation with metaphosphatic
acid and absolute ethanol and dialysis by  xed
chromatography.

Results and Discussion
After isolation and puri cation with chroma-
tography Sephadex G100, the identi cation of
protein pro les of the local pregnant mare sera,
by the protein bands of molecular weight, that
appeared on SDS-PAGE 12% were 63, 43 and 28
kDa (Fig 2).
 After injected with 25 mg PGF2α twice
on 11 days intervals and eCG treatment with
second PGF2α, the results of the time of estrus
and pregnancy veri cation after 60 days are
presented in Table I and II.

 The extract of eCG obtained from local
pregnant mare sera was given to Bali cows at the
same doses given to Bos indicus cows to improve
the pregnancy rate  Noqueira et al., 2014 used
hormonal treatments to improve reproductive
performance of anestrous beef cattle in tropical
climates.
 The utilization of eCG improved pregnan-
cy rates of Bradford (26.7 - 34.6%), Nellore
(38.9 - 45.7%) and crossbred Nellore cows (46.8
- 59.1%) with doses 400 IU eCG Bergamaschi et
al. (2006 also concurred that the estrus of cows
has improved by eCG.
 eCG is included in the aspartate protein-
ase group with more than 50% amino acid levels
is identical to pepsin, cathepsin D and cathepsin
E. The concentration of eCG from pregnant
mare sera analyzed by ELISA had the Optical
Dencity (OD) in the range of 0.957 - 1.069 in the
samples at 400 IU/ml.
        Based on the Table I, there is no statisti-
cally signi cant difference in the rate of estrus
of Bali cows either between the administration
of patented eCG or pregnant mare sera and
PGF2α (Control). Estrus synchronization in
cows, facilitate simultaneous insemination in
all the cows. Based on the  ndings the 400 IU
eCG is recommended for the onset of estrus.
The variation in the onset of estrus is most
likely a re ection of differences in ovarian
follicular growth phase so that during luteolysis

Fig 2. Molecular weight of eCG from local pregnant mare sera
: 63, 43  and 28 kDa

Herry A. Hermadi et al.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019)54

after PGF2α injection resulting in ovulation at
different times. Synchronization process using
prostaglandin preparations (PGF2α) caused CL
regression due to luteolysis.
 Reproduction of cows is one of the major
factors that affect the ef ciency of the female
productivity, which is determined by the level
of fertility, pregnancy and calving (Martemucci
and D’Alessandro, 2011). Factors that limit
the expression of pregnancy rate is irregular
estrus, which in turn results in low fertilization.
The results of pregnancy examinations with
ultrasound method on day 60 post-insemination
presented in (Table II). The higher pregnancy
rates in the T1 and T2 groups were due to the
increased levels of progesterone. Low proges-
terone levels atributed to the early embryonic
death. 5-10% of cattle in estrus could not ovulate,
resulting in lower pregnancy rate at  rst estrus.
Lower pregnancy rate is likely due to abnormal
fertilization (Romano and Magee, 2001). Not
every ovulation is always followed by fertiliza-
tion and not all fertilization produces normal
individuals.
 Ultrasound pregnancy examination
on the 60th day post-insemination  showed

that control group (C) had a pregnancy rate
of 53.33%; group (T1) = 86.66%; group (T2)  =
86.66%. Signi cantly lower pregnancy rate in
the control group may be due to the low proges-
terone levels in the luteal phase which was 0.49
± 0.41 mg/ mL reacting to early embryonic death
(Samik and Sa tri, loc cit).

Summary
The sds-page examination of eCG obtained from
local pregnant mare sera molecular weight = 63
kDa, 43 kDa and 28 kDa. The improvement of
Bali cow pregnancy through the use of a combi-
nation of eCG from local pregnant mare and
PGF2α was not signi cantly different (p>0.05)
with a combination of patent eCG and PGF2
con rming equal ef cacy of pregnant mare sera
and the patented eCG.

References
Baruselli, P.S., Marques, M.O., Nasser, L.F., Reis, E.L. and
Bó, G.A. (2003) Effect of eCG on pregnancy rates of lactating
zebu beef cows treated with cidr-b devices for timed artifi cial
insemination. Theriogenology. 59: 214-219.

Bergamaschi, M.A.C.M., Vicente, W.R,R., Barbosa, R.T.,
Machado, R., Baruselli, P.S., Alencar, M. and Binelli, M. (2006)
Effect of equine gonadotrophin (eCG) on ovarian dynamics in

Table I. Estrus interval (hours) after two Injections of  PGF2α and eCG Treatment
Treatment Groups N Mean of Estrus Time  ± SD (hours)
Twice injection of  PGF2α 11 days apart without eCG (C) 15 56.54a ± 08.57
Twice injection of  PGF2α 11 days apart + patented eCG 400 IU
from Folligon (T1) 15 55.15a ± 1.28

Twice injection of  PGF2α 11 days apart + eCG 400 IU from local
pregnant mare sera (T2) 15 55.60 a ± 1.20

Note: The same superscript in the column indicates no signifi cant difference (p > 0.05)

Table II. Pregnancy Rates After The Administration of Combination of Equine Chorionic Gonadotropine (eCG) from Local
Pregnant Mare with PGF2α on the 60th days

Treatment Pregnant Not Pregnant

Twice injection of  PGF2α without eCG (C) 8a (53.33% ) 7b(46. 66% )

Twice injections of  PGF2α + patented eCG 400 IU from Folligon (T1) 13b (86.66 %) 2a (13. 33% )

Twice injections of  PGF2α + eCG 400 IU from local pregnant mare sera
(T2) 13b (86.66 %) 2a (13. 33% )

Note: The different superscript in the same column indicate signifi cant difference (p < 0.05)

Improvement of Pregnancy Rate in Bali Cows ...



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019) 55

nelore cows. In: International Reproduction Symposium. Pro-
ceeding. Wellington.New Zealand. p6

Dias, C.C., Wechsler, F.S., Day, M.L. and Vasconcelos, J.L.
(2009) Progesterone    concentrations, exogenous equine
chorionic gonadotropin, and timing of prostaglandin F2alpha
treatment affect fertility in postpuberal Nelore heifers. Theri-
ogenology. 72: 378 -385.

Hermadi, H.A., Santanu, R.T., Hariadi, M. and Safi tri, E.
(2018) human Chorionic Gonadotropin (hCG) from urine
of pregnant women for in vitro maturation of Madura cattle
oocytes. Philipp. J. Vet. Med. 55(2): 127-134.

Hafez, E.S.E. and Hafez, B. (2013) Reproduction in Farm
Animal. 7th Ed. Lippincott Williams and Wilkins, Philadelphia,
p.548

Ismudiono, H Anwar, P Srianto, SP Madyawati, A Samik and
E Safi tri. 2010. Fisiologi Reproduksi pada Ternak. Buku Ajar.
Departemen Reproduksi Fakultas Kedokteran Hewan Univer-
sita Airlangga. Surabaya.p.37

Lindall, I.C. (2013) Phenotyping of Bali cattle and interviewing
farmers in Indonesia - a minor fi eld study. Bachelor Thesis-
Animal Science. Swedish University of Agricultural Sciences

Faculty of Veterinary Medicine and Animal Science. pp.1-33.

Martemucci, G. and D’Alessandro, A.G. (2011) Synchroniza-
tion of oestrus and ovulation by  short  time  combined  FGA,
PGF(2alpha),  GnRH,  eCG  treatments  for natural service or
al fi xed-time. Anim Reprod Sci. 123: 32-39.

Nogueira, E., Dayanna, S., Nascimento, B., Luiz, C.C.F.,
Alexandre, M.D., Juliana, C.B.S. and Luís, C.V.I. (2014) Preg-
nancy rate in lactating Bos indicus cows subjected to fi xed-
time artifi cial insemination and treated with different follicular
growth inducers. R Bras Zootec. 43(7): 358-362

Purwantara, B., Noor, R.R., Andersson, G. and Rodriguez-
Martinez, H. (2012) Banteng and Bali cattle in Indonesia:
Status and forecasts. Reprod. dom. anim. 47: 2-6.

Romano, J.E. and Magee, D. (2001) Applications of trans-rec-
tal ultrasonography in cow/heifer reproduction. Proceedings
of Annual Food Conference Conception to Parturition: Fertility
in Texas Beef Cattle, (AFCCPFTBC01), College of Veterinary
Medicine, Texas A and M University. p29.

Samik, A. and Safi tri, E. (2019) Anti early embryonic protein
(EEP) for pregnancy test by microtiter strip in dairy cows.
Indian Vet. J. 96(09).

Indian Vet. J., November 2019, 96 (11) : 55 - 57

Micro Anatomical Studies on the Moderator Band of Spotted Deer (Axis axis)

O.R.Sathyamoorthy1, S.Ushakumary and M.Thangapandian
Department of Veterinary Anatomy, Madras Veterinary College, Chennai 600 007, Tamil Nadu.

(Received : May, 2019 175/19    Accepted : July, 2019)

Abstract
The moderator bands of the spotted deer consist-
ed of an outer endocardial covering, ordinary
myocardial  bres, Purkinje  bres, blood vessels
and nerve  bres. The endocardium was thick
dorsally and thin laterally and ventrally. The
Purkinje  bres were large, round or polygonal
cells present as a large group below the suben-
docardium or within the myocardium. The
central core of the moderator band was formed

by myocardium.
Key words: Moderator band, Purkinje  bres,
Endocardium, Myocardium.
 The moderator band of right ventricle
crosses the ventricular cavity and prevents
ventricular hyper dilatation (Evans, 1993). A
large branch from the left anterior descend-
ing   artery passes down along the length of
the moderator band in the right ventricle.  This
artery may constitute an important part of the
supply of the anterior papillary muscle of the

1Corresponding author : Email : drsathya1971@gmail.com

Herry A. Hermadi et al.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019)78

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 96                                    November 2019                                    No. 11

AUTHOR  INDEX

Abinaya, P. 74

Abiramy, A. 74

Abzal Kereyev, 19

Adikara, R.T.S. 52

Akhmad Afifudin Al-Anshori, 58

Animesh Talukdar, 65

Anna Aleksandrovna Kistina, 15

Annie,V.R. 47

Annur Ahadi Abdillah, 24, 62

Arman Sabyrzhanov, 19

Arun, S.A. 47

Balasubramaniam,G.A. 45

Bhuvaneshwari,V. 33

Budiarto Budiarto, 27

Chansiripornchai,N. 66

Chansiripornchai,P. 66

Dana Icha Bakti, 62

Daruti Dinda Nindarwi, 24

Devadevi, N. 74

Dewa Ketut Meles, 42

Dhandy Koesoemo Wardhana,31

Diah Ayu Retanti, 58

Emy Koestanty
Sabdoningrum, 39

Erma Safitri, 42, 52

Evgeny Kirillov, 19

Kaissar Kushaliyev, 19

Girishkumar, V. 47

Gowri Mallapur, 65

Gunanti Mahasri, 62

Hani Plumeriastuti, 58

Hapsari Kenconojati, 24

Darmawan Setia Budi, 24

Herinda Pertiwi, 39

Herry A. Hermadi, 52

Ildar Zalyalov, 19

Imam Mustofa, 42

Indah Trilestari, 58

Indra Raja Syahputra, 27

Jamuna, K.V. 47

Kanchan, 09

Kathirvel, S. 45

Krishnakumar,K. 68

Lilik Maslachah, 58

Madeena Begum,M. 33

Maria Haryulin Astuti, 12

Mas’ud Hariadi, 42

Maylina Leni, 75

Methai, A. 68

Mohammad Faizal Ulkhaq, 24,62

Mohammed Baqur S.
Al-Shuhaib, 36

Muchammad Yunus, 75

Muhammad Amin Alamsjah, 62

Muhammad Browijoyo
Santanumurti, 24

Muhammad Thohawi Elziyad
Purnama, 31

Mustofa Helmi Effendi, 27

Ooi Hong Kean, 31

Orazali Mullakaev, 19

Parag Nigam, 65

Pazhanivel,N. 68, 72

Prasad, R.V. 47

Rahayu Kusdarwati, 50

Rajkumar, K. 74

Romziah Sidik, 39

Rozi, 50

Sathyamoorthy,O.R. 55

Selvi, D. 74

Shiju Simon, M. 68

Shruti, 47

Sivaprakash, S. 74

Sivaraman, S. 45

Suciyono, 24

Sudarno, 50

Sudhakara Reddy, B. 45

Sunaryo H. Warsito, 52

Syed Ainul Hussain, 65

Tahreer M. Al-Thuwaini, 36

Tamadhur H. Hussein, 36

Thangadurai,R. 70

Thangapandian, M. 55

Tri Bhawono Dadi, 39

Uma Rani,R. 72

Ushakumary, S. 55

Vijayakumar,G. 45

Vijayakumar,M. 70

Vijayalakshmi, P. 74

Wijaya Agus, 75

Windi Andhini, 50

Wiwiek Tyasningsih, 27, 31

Wurlina, 42

Yuriy Nikolayevich Prytkov, 15



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019) 79

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 96                                   November 2019                                     No. 11

SUBJECT  INDEX

Anatomy and Histology
Forelimb Muscles of Sloth Bear... 47
Moderator Band of Spotted Deer... 55

Bacteriology and Microbiology
Vilomix in Feed and Nonspecific
Resistance in Layers... 19
Antibiotic Resistance to Staphylococcus aureus... 27
Salmonella on Chicken Meat... 31
Isolation of salmonicida from Fresh Water Fish... 50

Cattle and Buffaloes
Normal and Static Ejaculates - Buffalo Bulls... 9
Performance of Bali Cattle... 12
Enriching Cow Milk with Selenium... 15
Antibiotic Resistance to Staphylococcus aureus... 27
Gastrointestinal Motility Disorders in Cattle... 45
Improvement of Pregnancy Rate in Bali Cows... 52
Perineal Cystocoele in a Cow... 70
Dairy Cattle Infected by Blood Parasites... 75

Fisheries
Morphology of Ornamental Fish... 24
Nematodosis Infection on Monopterus albus... 62

Goats and Sheep
Single and Twin Pregnancy and Embryo
Mortality in Does... 42
Multiple Infections in a Doe... 74

Laboratory Animals
Ashitaba Leaf Extract Tissue Damage due to
Cigarette Smoke... 58

Nutrition
Enriching Cow Milk with Selenium... 15

Vilomix in Feed and Nonspecific
Resistance in Layers... 19
Carcass Quality of Broiler Supplemented with
Spirulina... 39

Pathology and Parasitology
Salmonella on Chicken Meat... 31
Nematodosis Infection on Monopterus albus... 62
Dairy Cattle Infected by Blood Parasites... 75

Pharmacology and Toxicology
Intralipids for Ivermectin Toxicity in a Dog... 68

Piggery and Poultry Science
Gender Determination in Japanese Quails... 36
Carcass Quality of Broiler Supplemented with
Spirulina... 39
Haemangiosarcoma in a Pigeon... 72

Surgery and Clinical
Reconstruction of Circular Skin Defect in dog... 33
Single and Twin Pregnancy and Embryo
Mortality in Does... 42
Gastrointestinal Motility Disorders in Cattle... 45
Improvement of Pregnancy Rate in Bali Cows... 52
Ashitaba Leaf Extract Tissue Damage due to
Cigarette Smoke... 58
Nematodosis Infection on Monopterus albus... 62
Afoxolaner  for Demodicosis in Dog... 66
Intralipids for Ivermectin Toxicity in a Dog... 68
Perineal Cystocoele in a Cow... 70
Haemangiosarcoma in a Pigeon... 72
Multiple Infections in a Doe... 74

Wildlife Science
Forelimb Muscles of Sloth Bear... 47



Edited and Published by Dr S. Sukumar, No.11, Muthuramalinga Thevar Salai (Chamiers Road), Nandanam, Chennai -600035.
Printed by Ln. N. Sathiyaseelan, Angel Printing House, 11 - Muthaiyal St. Purasawalkam, Chennai - 600007.

Reg. No. TN/CC (S) DN/194/15-17
WPP. No. TN/PMG(CCR)/WPP-677/15-17

Registered with Registrar of Newspapers for India No. 1125 / 57
Published on 1  of Every Monthst

80


